
Statistics on Transfer of Property Rights
February 2014. Provisional Data
STPR. 1 Transfers recorded in the land registries,
                made on rustic and urban properties

Total Rustic properties Urban properties
Dwellings Plots Other urban properties

TOTAL 139,089 35,230 56,724 5,519 41,616
Andalucía 20,641 3,739 9,641 1,281 5,980
Almería 2,159 450 947 175 587
Cádiz 2,003 200 1,113 105 585
Córdoba 1,884 433 726 107 618
Granada 3,058 771 1,142 105 1,040
Huelva 1,007 106 540 37 324
Jaén 1,642 772 474 128 268
Málaga 5,337 626 2,954 210 1,547
Sevilla 3,551 381 1,745 414 1,011
Aragón 6,147 3,006 1,759 172 1,210
Huesca 1,256 671 304 72 209
Teruel 1,086 789 164 24 109
Zaragoza 3,805 1,546 1,291 76 892
Asturias, Principado de 3,019 1,137 1,031 71 780
Balears, Illes 3,445 764 1,395 159 1,127
Canarias 3,729 332 2,019 115 1,263
Palmas, Las 2,061 150 1,145 61 705
Santa Cruz de Tenerife 1,668 182 874 54 558
Cantabria 1,687 653 516 40 478
Castilla y León 13,082 5,973 3,538 563 3,008
Avila 765 262 235 34 234
Burgos 2,241 1,195 487 122 437
León 1,889 827 632 76 354
Palencia 858 494 158 35 171
Salamanca 1,585 529 464 123 469
Segovia 897 421 286 89 101
Soria 843 552 147 22 122
Valladolid 2,352 737 798 42 775
Zamora 1,652 956 331 20 345
Castilla - La Mancha 12,250 7,111 2,537 425 2,177
Albacete 1,618 635 398 33 552
Ciudad Real 2,275 1,164 582 110 419
Cuenca 3,446 3,113 155 58 120
Guadalajara 1,921 867 547 62 445
Toledo 2,990 1,332 855 162 641
Cataluña 19,191 2,262 9,233 1,113 6,583
Barcelona 11,329 293 6,104 541 4,391
Girona 2,844 442 1,255 296 851
Lleida 2,235 1,010 615 127 483
Tarragona 2,783 517 1,259 149 858
Comunitat Valenciana 18,167 3,322 8,341 521 5,983
Alicante/Alacant 7,429 843 3,834 116 2,636
Castellón/Castelló 3,151 751 1,211 130 1,059
Valencia/València 7,587 1,728 3,296 275 2,288
Extremadura 3,239 1,305 1,184 213 537
Badajoz 1,864 731 696 125 312
Cáceres 1,375 574 488 88 225
Galicia 7,445 2,280 2,354 120 2,691
Coruña, A 3,723 1,080 1,088 52 1,503
Lugo 1,279 645 280 19 335
Ourense 530 173 175 12 170
Pontevedra 1,913 382 811 37 683
Madrid, Comunidad de 14,174 555 7,952 343 5,324
Murcia, Región de 3,738 965 1,621 149 1,003
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 1,878 531 786 65 496
País Vasco 5,344 732 2,195 128 2,289
Araba/Álava 1,023 233 294 22 474
Bizkaia 2,555 305 1,137 103 1,010
Gipuzkoa 1,766 194 764 3 805
Rioja, La 1,603 563 473 34 533
Ceuta 236 0 111 0 125
Melilla 74 0 38 7 29
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February 2014. Provisional Data

STPR. 2 Transfers made on rustic properties, by acquisition title

Rustic properties Merchanting Donation Swap Inheritance Other titles
TOTAL 35,230 10,142 1,601 253 12,551 10,683
Andalucía 3,739 1,379 135 19 1,321 885
Almería 450 208 26 0 87 129
Cádiz 200 100 1 0 57 42
Córdoba 433 229 23 2 105 74
Granada 771 268 24 7 348 124
Huelva 106 57 0 4 22 23
Jaén 772 220 12 1 403 136
Málaga 626 163 43 3 183 234
Sevilla 381 134 6 2 116 123
Aragón 3,006 866 223 31 933 953
Huesca 671 266 43 4 214 144
Teruel 789 205 94 2 301 187
Zaragoza 1,546 395 86 25 418 622
Asturias, Principado de 1,137 279 45 12 576 225
Balears, Illes 764 229 88 0 332 115
Canarias 332 131 17 4 51 129
Palmas, Las 150 47 12 2 30 59
Santa Cruz de Tenerife 182 84 5 2 21 70
Cantabria 653 195 12 1 301 144
Castilla y León 5,973 1,577 155 38 2,555 1,648
Avila 262 73 6 5 140 38
Burgos 1,195 363 21 9 511 291
León 827 193 42 3 339 250
Palencia 494 164 4 8 209 109
Salamanca 529 135 17 2 194 181
Segovia 421 142 16 1 212 50
Soria 552 150 7 1 318 76
Valladolid 737 191 16 6 331 193
Zamora 956 166 26 3 301 460
Castilla - La Mancha 7,111 1,804 254 56 1,395 3,602
Albacete 635 307 57 10 182 79
Ciudad Real 1,164 644 53 13 301 153
Cuenca 3,113 280 41 11 214 2,567
Guadalajara 867 127 11 9 180 540
Toledo 1,332 446 92 13 518 263
Cataluña 2,262 516 86 12 1,223 425
Barcelona 293 65 13 2 132 81
Girona 442 80 10 6 221 125
Lleida 1,010 250 22 4 581 153
Tarragona 517 121 41 0 289 66
Comunitat Valenciana 3,322 1,095 265 19 1,312 631
Alicante/Alacant 843 291 44 2 308 198
Castellón/Castelló 751 167 95 0 288 201
Valencia/València 1,728 637 126 17 716 232
Extremadura 1,305 547 34 4 487 233
Badajoz 731 326 17 0 272 116
Cáceres 574 221 17 4 215 117
Galicia 2,280 553 20 39 777 891
Coruña, A 1,080 218 8 14 370 470
Lugo 645 212 7 16 182 228
Ourense 173 35 0 0 73 65
Pontevedra 382 88 5 9 152 128
Madrid, Comunidad de 555 125 46 3 114 267
Murcia, Región de 965 305 68 0 344 248
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 531 160 88 5 204 74
País Vasco 732 136 57 9 408 122
Araba/Álava 233 47 26 4 126 30
Bizkaia 305 51 9 2 183 60
Gipuzkoa 194 38 22 3 99 32
Rioja, La 563 245 8 1 218 91
Ceuta 0 0 0 0 0 0
Melilla 0 0 0 0 0 0
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February 2014. Provisional Data

STPR. 3 Transfers made on urban properties, by acquisition title

Urban properties Merchanting Donation Swap Inheritance Other titles
TOTAL 103,859 48,955 2,280 309 17,843 34,472
Andalucía 16,902 9,317 120 70 2,168 5,227
Almería 1,709 985 12 2 95 615
Cádiz 1,803 988 7 11 285 512
Córdoba 1,451 798 18 3 276 356
Granada 2,287 925 18 37 316 991
Huelva 901 472 7 2 119 301
Jaén 870 326 12 0 261 271
Málaga 4,711 2,896 31 6 469 1,309
Sevilla 3,170 1,927 15 9 347 872
Aragón 3,141 1,206 110 5 728 1,092
Huesca 585 210 18 3 133 221
Teruel 297 99 22 0 80 96
Zaragoza 2,259 897 70 2 515 775
Asturias, Principado de 1,882 872 48 5 459 498
Balears, Illes 2,681 1,301 117 21 463 779
Canarias 3,397 1,992 47 7 344 1,007
Palmas, Las 1,911 1,124 19 6 172 590
Santa Cruz de Tenerife 1,486 868 28 1 172 417
Cantabria 1,034 569 14 0 202 249
Castilla y León 7,109 2,861 91 34 1,325 2,798
Avila 503 242 10 3 122 126
Burgos 1,046 473 16 2 246 309
León 1,062 385 9 7 187 474
Palencia 364 139 6 0 94 125
Salamanca 1,056 446 16 13 168 413
Segovia 476 219 6 1 96 154
Soria 291 116 2 7 79 87
Valladolid 1,615 661 16 1 229 708
Zamora 696 180 10 0 104 402
Castilla - La Mancha 5,139 2,357 164 21 854 1,743
Albacete 983 618 29 7 151 178
Ciudad Real 1,111 534 55 1 189 332
Cuenca 333 119 25 1 82 106
Guadalajara 1,054 442 5 9 97 501
Toledo 1,658 644 50 3 335 626
Cataluña 16,929 6,941 404 33 3,474 6,077
Barcelona 11,036 4,556 245 22 2,416 3,797
Girona 2,402 1,007 54 3 417 921
Lleida 1,225 395 47 1 307 475
Tarragona 2,266 983 58 7 334 884
Comunitat Valenciana 14,845 7,198 405 21 2,540 4,681
Alicante/Alacant 6,586 3,635 176 8 820 1,947
Castellón/Castelló 2,400 973 58 4 370 995
Valencia/València 5,859 2,590 171 9 1,350 1,739
Extremadura 1,934 816 40 11 436 631
Badajoz 1,133 437 24 5 281 386
Cáceres 801 379 16 6 155 245
Galicia 5,165 1,820 51 15 773 2,506
Coruña, A 2,643 748 32 6 427 1,430
Lugo 634 292 5 3 83 251
Ourense 357 181 1 0 59 116
Pontevedra 1,531 599 13 6 204 709
Madrid, Comunidad de 13,619 6,784 377 25 1,937 4,496
Murcia, Región de 2,773 1,312 62 6 357 1,036
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 1,347 736 62 9 309 231
País Vasco 4,612 2,270 154 21 1,252 915
Araba/Álava 790 443 23 4 230 90
Bizkaia 2,250 974 80 9 610 577
Gipuzkoa 1,572 853 51 8 412 248
Rioja, La 1,040 503 12 4 179 342
Ceuta 236 68 0 0 15 153
Melilla 74 32 2 1 28 11
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February 2014. Provisional Data

STPR. 4 Transfers made on dwellings, by acquisition title

Dwellings Merchanting Donation Swap Inheritance Other titles
TOTAL 56,724 25,717 1,280 109 11,462 18,156
Andalucía 9,641 5,182 68 24 1,555 2,812
Almería 947 531 8 2 71 335
Cádiz 1,113 560 5 3 203 342
Córdoba 726 363 10 2 196 155
Granada 1,142 491 10 8 231 402
Huelva 540 258 4 0 96 182
Jaén 474 164 6 0 142 162
Málaga 2,954 1,848 17 3 356 730
Sevilla 1,745 967 8 6 260 504
Aragón 1,759 570 59 1 467 662
Huesca 304 105 13 1 83 102
Teruel 164 52 11 0 45 56
Zaragoza 1,291 413 35 0 339 504
Asturias, Principado de 1,031 418 23 2 308 280
Balears, Illes 1,395 724 66 5 257 343
Canarias 2,019 1,207 31 2 253 526
Palmas, Las 1,145 661 13 2 134 335
Santa Cruz de Tenerife 874 546 18 0 119 191
Cantabria 516 282 8 0 107 119
Castilla y León 3,538 1,366 32 13 733 1,394
Avila 235 104 3 0 54 74
Burgos 487 230 8 2 126 121
León 632 174 3 2 108 345
Palencia 158 59 2 0 52 45
Salamanca 464 212 7 2 77 166
Segovia 286 160 2 0 65 59
Soria 147 47 2 6 53 39
Valladolid 798 268 4 1 146 379
Zamora 331 112 1 0 52 166
Castilla - La Mancha 2,537 1,009 74 4 506 944
Albacete 398 168 17 2 110 101
Ciudad Real 582 255 22 0 116 189
Cuenca 155 47 14 0 52 42
Guadalajara 547 242 1 0 57 247
Toledo 855 297 20 2 171 365
Cataluña 9,233 3,625 231 12 2,187 3,178
Barcelona 6,104 2,385 142 10 1,570 1,997
Girona 1,255 532 32 0 248 443
Lleida 615 202 23 1 155 234
Tarragona 1,259 506 34 1 214 504
Comunitat Valenciana 8,341 3,842 256 9 1,669 2,565
Alicante/Alacant 3,834 1,967 119 4 579 1,165
Castellón/Castelló 1,211 505 27 2 243 434
Valencia/València 3,296 1,370 110 3 847 966
Extremadura 1,184 446 29 9 323 377
Badajoz 696 230 22 3 211 230
Cáceres 488 216 7 6 112 147
Galicia 2,354 874 34 5 452 989
Coruña, A 1,088 352 22 2 245 467
Lugo 280 131 3 0 47 99
Ourense 175 81 0 0 39 55
Pontevedra 811 310 9 3 121 368
Madrid, Comunidad de 7,952 3,776 213 9 1,383 2,571
Murcia, Región de 1,621 751 39 4 241 586
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 786 433 28 0 186 139
País Vasco 2,195 945 80 7 704 459
Araba/Álava 294 135 10 2 106 41
Bizkaia 1,137 428 37 2 384 286
Gipuzkoa 764 382 33 3 214 132
Rioja, La 473 212 7 2 111 141
Ceuta 111 34 0 0 11 66
Melilla 38 21 2 1 9 5
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February 2014. Provisional Data

STPR. 5 Merchanting of dwellings, by system and status 

Dwellings Free housing State-subsidised housing New housing Used housing
TOTAL 25,717 23,242 2,475 11,544 14,173
Andalucía 5,182 4,770 412 2,478 2,704
Almería 531 499 32 370 161
Cádiz 560 475 85 275 285
Córdoba 363 327 36 142 221
Granada 491 464 27 265 226
Huelva 258 232 26 152 106
Jaén 164 136 28 36 128
Málaga 1,848 1,764 84 952 896
Sevilla 967 873 94 286 681
Aragón 570 499 71 169 401
Huesca 105 93 12 29 76
Teruel 52 52 0 28 24
Zaragoza 413 354 59 112 301
Asturias, Principado de 418 338 80 181 237
Balears, Illes 724 707 17 369 355
Canarias 1,207 1,158 49 631 576
Palmas, Las 661 627 34 353 308
Santa Cruz de Tenerife 546 531 15 278 268
Cantabria 282 263 19 134 148
Castilla y León 1,366 1,227 139 721 645
Avila 104 99 5 57 47
Burgos 230 192 38 117 113
León 174 160 14 91 83
Palencia 59 48 11 16 43
Salamanca 212 197 15 120 92
Segovia 160 145 15 104 56
Soria 47 42 5 16 31
Valladolid 268 238 30 141 127
Zamora 112 106 6 59 53
Castilla - La Mancha 1,009 908 101 481 528
Albacete 168 151 17 73 95
Ciudad Real 255 228 27 88 167
Cuenca 47 40 7 9 38
Guadalajara 242 226 16 191 51
Toledo 297 263 34 120 177
Cataluña 3,625 3,260 365 1,179 2,446
Barcelona 2,385 2,085 300 704 1,681
Girona 532 505 27 192 340
Lleida 202 179 23 73 129
Tarragona 506 491 15 210 296
Comunitat Valenciana 3,842 3,490 352 1,759 2,083
Alicante/Alacant 1,967 1,848 119 1,012 955
Castellón/Castelló 505 483 22 205 300
Valencia/València 1,370 1,159 211 542 828
Extremadura 446 370 76 153 293
Badajoz 230 190 40 67 163
Cáceres 216 180 36 86 130
Galicia 874 832 42 505 369
Coruña, A 352 340 12 178 174
Lugo 131 116 15 86 45
Ourense 81 81 0 40 41
Pontevedra 310 295 15 201 109
Madrid, Comunidad de 3,776 3,391 385 1,793 1,983
Murcia, Región de 751 692 59 362 389
Navarra, Comunidad Foral de 433 260 173 197 236
País Vasco 945 833 112 305 640
Araba/Álava 135 115 20 48 87
Bizkaia 428 379 49 143 285
Gipuzkoa 382 339 43 114 268
Rioja, La 212 191 21 97 115
Ceuta 34 33 1 22 12
Melilla 21 20 1 8 13
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